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QUIT-CLAIM DEKED, Single and Wife’s Sep. Ack. IX1lis Bros. Printing Co., El1 'aso
»

THE STATE OF TEXAS. |

"COUNTY OF EL PASO.
We, Je. Bs Roberts and Theresa MaeRoberts, husband and wife,

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: THAT

of the County of...EL1 Pago, State of Texas , for and in consideration of the

sum of one and Fo/100 ($1s00)eeemcommoe e cmamaaeam DOLLARS,
t us in_hand paid by.. the United States of ‘merica pursuant to
8ct oF Congress giﬂ?ﬁ.guﬁ?, 19027132 £1at.388) and acts amendstory

Shereof or. sunpnlementel thersio

) RXEXRALXXZ L SR X BHEBE TX XXX L XXX XZX EXZXXKRXEEE the veceipt whereof is hereby
3 y

acknowledged, do by these presents Bargain, Sell, Release and Forever Quit-Claim, unto the S@d....ooecc

the United States of Americs, its

RAEXHE assigns all.. OV right, title and intevest in and unto that tract or parcel of land lying in the County

1 ] - my R ' .
of. 51 Pauso . and State of ... lexas , described as follows, to-wvit:

A tract of land in the southeast cuarter of Lection T enty-five
- (25), the northeast quarter of the northeast quarter of Section Thirty-
six (36), Township Thirty-one (31) South, Renge Six (6) Hast , end the
northwest quarter of Sectionm Thirty-onme (31), Township Thirty-one (31)
South, Range Seven (7) East, United States Reclemetion Zervice Survey,
beilng also in the ¥sleta Grant, and more particulerly described ss fol-
lows: Beginning at the northeszst corner of the tract of lamd herein
described which 1s & pcint on the property line between land of Crantor
‘herein and Charles Davis, from which point the scuthesst corner of ssaiad
cectlion 25 bears south 77°52' Hast, one thousnnd one hundred seventy-iwo
ond six tenths (1172.6) feet; running thence south 39°48' east,two thouse-
end thirty-nine end one tenth (2039.&) feet to point on the property line
between land of Grantor hereln end Dr.J.BeBrady; thence south 55°12°¢ westy
one hundred twenty and Tive tenths (120.5) Teet along said property line;
thence north 39°48' west, two thousand sixty-four and six tenths (2064.63
feet to & pcint on the property line between land of Crantor herein and
Charles Davis; thence north 66°52' east, one hundred@ twnety-five =nd three
tenths (125.35 feet slong said property line to place of beginning; s==sid
tract of land conteining five and sixty-five hundredths (5.65) acres,
more OT lesSa

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD dall.....98T . right, title, interest, estate and claim in and to the said premises,

together with all and singular, the rights, privileges and appurtenances to *the same in any manner belonging,
Wiy AT the United Stetes of ’merica, its

RARRHH assigns forever.
WITNESS...OQ% . handS this Lo % day of.....22Leniex A. D. 19¥9

Whitness at Request of Grantor:

TEress e Ow 38
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THE STATE OF TEXAS.
COUNTY OF EL PASO.
Before me, it Se W81 A Qe KN LV s e wm and for
El Paso County, Texas, on this day personally appeared
Je e l0ieTls
known to me to be the person...whose name 15 . subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to
e that... he...executed the same for the purposes and conszderatwn therein expressed.
Given under my hand and seal of office, this 1251 day of...:C 08I0 EY , A. D. 19..
il B
i ublic
THE STATE OF TEXAS,) b sndo Puunty Texhs.
COUNTY OF EL PASO.
Befm’e 1me, T & - T T I V0 5 LU LNINE in and f01’
El Paso County, Texas on this day personally appeared.i= s _DEresea 1ie lobeils wife of

T T-'.
e P )

Aovarts ‘ . .
....... _ : : , known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed
to the foregoing instrument, and having bem examined by me /muzly and apart from her husband, and having

the same fully explained to her she, the said.x.i:le. D00 X8 2 L8 L 0uBTTE

acknowledged such instru-
,ment to be her act and deed, and declared that she had willingly signed the same for the purposes and consid-
cration therein expressed, and that she did not wish to retract it

I I
715

Given under my hand and seal of office, this

day Of - LE 3r A. D. IQ “f

W

(@]

414

THLE STATE OF TEXAS. l S
.COUNTY OF EL FASO. . J M/ g g
I M/ Clerk of the County
Court of saig, County, do hereby certify that the above instrument of wmtmg, dated on the 13

day of { , 4. D. 19/? with its certificate of authentication, was filed for record in my
office this. P day of ,A.D. 197 J (ﬁQo ‘clock .M.

= L R
and duly recorded the 24 7& ....... day of W , A. D. 19. /1. 7 at 6/00 clock ... MM

in the records of said County, in Vo‘im-:Le...,.,.é...zl....(.'.(-._.wun Pages 2%
Witness my hand and the seal of the County Court of smd County, at office El Paso, Texas, the day and

((f}/wbsﬂme

Clerk County Court 1 Paso County, Texas.

year last above written.

By e\ T , Deputy.
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SEC. 253,36, T3/5R687F
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rorm 1-s3 | DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
UNITED STATES RECLAMATION SERVICE

donation deed for succeptance.
Subject: Forwarding XX IR E, XX e aR e x

deed

i The X¥EXXRX described below is forwarded herewith.

"JJ .

“ Deed dated September 13, 1919 Rio Grande Project.

< .

% Executed by Je. B. Roberts and wife

5 otk To the United States.

ﬁ Estimated amount involved, § O (See Reverse, Par. 3.)

é Purpose of agreement: authority No. 6-6

g Donation of £.66 seres of lsnd for right of way for meea drain.

E;
e Inclosures listed on reverse. (See Par. 5.)

Y

| P

- Advise Chief of Construction, Denver, Colo., aund Project Manager

oo

—~ % at ¥1 raeo, Texas, and etriet Counsel

5.? at ¥1 FPaso, T@X&E,anmmwmwwmw“ " of the approval of the above.

o o 1nels. Originzl dced.

- Certificate ae 45 title. o e

f‘é% 63) 1 Xlurprint. -J{(Slgn;tue)

o =

- Denver, Colo., , 19

o

3w It is recommended that the above-described contract be approved
v

2

- Q

- Inclosures: i e e
b, s copies of contract. Chaef of Construction.
o . COpies of form letters of transmittal.

Washington, D. C.,

Deed
oToraRe, (and bond, if any), was Epprovedctyx accented by

on LTy ,"L:\.

(Over.)

6—4533



I B:REBY TIRTINY, “ith reference to the followling
éesc-ibed land:

4 trect of lsmd in the southexst cuartsr of ‘ection
25, the northemst quarter of the northeast cuarter of
Section 36, Pownship 31 south, Runge 6 3met, and the
northwest cumarier of :ee%icnlgiyggazhilﬁanga 7 Eagt,
United Statee Heclamstion Service Saurvey, Rl Trmo County,
Texes, more partlcularly deseribed in guitelsim deced
dated Cent. 17, 1010 rumning from JaBesHoberts and
Theress K.Roberts, husband and wifs, to ths United “tetes
of imericas:

Thet the tax reecrds of s:18 county indiente
JeBs.3oberta, the reputed owner, to be the sctusl ovner;
that there are no unsntisfisd mortpagee or other liens
existing speingt @sid land; and that the lsnd iz not
ogeupled ndversely to the reputed ownar.

Co Fo HuyVEy,
fegtellstrict Ucursel

El Paso, Texas,

~ent, 1%

1630,



5&’?‘&‘?3351‘1919 ! DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

v

L2 ﬂ*u-ﬂf‘:"f UNITED STATES RECLAMATION SERVICE
Progect 81 E“”' 95&‘ NOV 4 - 1618

; W (Place) . : ’ (Date)
: Pro,] ect Manager to Chlef of Gonstructlon thruDistrict Counsel.

o1y 19

-Subject: Forwardlng for ;ﬁﬁrOQal éontraot dated SEP ]5]9%?
yWitn J* Be Boberts and Thetess M. Roberts, hmebend and wife

SibiiaANe & SR 10 Y0 1} Wﬁfé 0 Authority No. 6=5
v nd 2nd. [ or Clearing Acct.
(Insert Xes or "No” hond) = ’ ) fq (f/gf =4 g .
0%40” [\\%t\__,_.

P“rp°%%maattwr improven
ants an B acreg donata& for
. . Drain by doed dmted s”ﬁ. 13: lﬂlﬁ. R

straotures 111 oskt hw:bximtﬂy L8553, I J———

Advise Project Manager at #1 Paso, Tex, A—"’ﬂﬂwﬂw#

(Post office and State)

District Counsel at #k Zaso, Pexe

(Post officc and State)

struction, Demnver, Colorado.

and C 0 -\_’,tf_l'.&,(‘_t'..k--f- rRs
e X L

of the approval of the above, using extra copy hereof.
Inclosures listed on the reverse

NOTE : Before submitting contract see that the instructions on 4’” ﬁ‘ mﬁ.
reverse horeof }mve been FULLY complied with. See also par, 16,
Pns:e 205, Vol. 1 of Manual]. {Siznature)

Denver, Colo.
The above described contract and bond, if any, approved

by on
Chief of Comstruction.

Denver, Colo. uove}ﬂber 7’ 1919,
ActingChief of Constructionm to Director:

It is “eoommended that the above described contract be
SEeIvEed:

approved and bond. 1f any approved.

Inclosures: . .

Orjg. w 4 copies of form letter,
2 " N coutract,
"  certificate of neeessity .
" appraisal rewort,

1 3lueprint, 900 L48 - ii .
i -
s T Ty Adam 8B, sy
(388 FAVSLANT REVIATH. ) oAz,
- = = . _ (Signature)
executed Washington, p. cNOV 21 19+,
Contract approved and bond, if any,*approved by . E
({;A s ERAOE
on ﬁ\‘]\' . Coln!
. o ‘ QVC{),!

Actiing -

NOVi0'1S 4377
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DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR DEC 39 191 §
UNITED STATES RECLAMATION ssn\flcg,ﬁ T J £
TRAMWAY BUILDING DI N (5 SR
DENVER, OOLO. December 26, 1919. -
From Chief of Construction,
To rroject Menager, ¥l Paso, Texes.

Contract - J. B. Roberts end Theress iI. Roberts -

Subject:
Rio Grende Projecte

l. A4s per your request of December 19, 1919,
there is enclosed herewith copy of contract dated

September 13, 1919 with the partics meuntioned in the

gbove subject.

Encl.

0- D.C., Bl Paso, Vexas.
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Y

(COPY)
Form 7-=523a.

' Form approved by the Secretary of tlie Interior: . FIELD ‘CONTRACT.
Printed 4--17 . \ ) .

(Reprint of April, 1918)

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR =
UNITED STATES RECLAMATION SERVICE

Rio Grande PROJECT...Hew Hexico=Texas

THIS AGREEMENT, Made....the 13th day of September

nineteen hundred and . nineteen . ; , in pursuance of the act of June 17,
1902 (32 Stat., 388), and acts amendatory thereof and supplémentary thereto, between THE UNITED

STATES OF AMERICA, by..... 1 M. Lawson Project Manager,

-y mesmmmemeecem————

United States Reclamation Service, thereunto duly authorized ‘and subJect to the approval of the proper

supervisory officer, and ... Jo Be RObOI‘tS 3-1'1Q..mhﬁrﬁ.S.&...Jliﬂ.@...RQ_.b.QI_‘.'.b_.S.,....hll.ﬁh@zll@:......._

and wife
hereinafter styled Contractor, Ltheir heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns, ; : ﬂ
i 2 b7 I
. y
WirNEessErH, The parties covenant and agree that: 8
FRP OO ATt X : 2

2. WHEREAS, Under even date herewith a quit-claim deed was exe-
cuted by the Contractors herein, releasing and quiteclaiming to the &
United Staftes of America for eanal right of way for the Rio Grande - o
' Erogect 2 certsin‘tract of land ,in the southeast ‘quarter of Sec..25,

“"the’ noruhe&st quarter of the northedst quarter of Sec.36, Township _
21 South, Range 6 East, snd the northwest quarter of Sec. 31 Town=-
ship- 31 - South Range 7 East United Stsates "Reclamation Serv1ce Sur-
vey, belng also in the Ysleta Grant in the County of El Paso, State
of Texas,, containing five and 31xty-f1ve hundredths (5.65) acres,
more or less; and, . 4 >

Z;)_WHEREAS, the United States desires immediate possession of
the land herein described for use in the construction of the |
esa Drain; and, .

4, WHEREAS, the Contractors are the ovmers of the improv¥emeuts
on said described lend: . ol

b.. NOW, THDREWORE in consideration of the sum of .
Two Hundred eighty-two and 50/100 ($282.50) Dollars, the value:
0f said improvements, to the Contractors im hand pald by the United
States, the receipt. Vhereof is herebhy acknowledged .the Contractors
hereby waive and relesse the United States from any and all claims
of whatever nature by reason of the damege that the Contractors have
suffered or may hereafter suffer as & result of the operations.of the. = . ;
United States Reclamation Service on said tracét of land as described. o
in the quit-claim deed herein referred to. 23

&




‘n

6. It 1s understood and agreed that the United States, its agents,,
officers and employees shall at all times have the richt to go
upon said described land for the purpose of surveying, construeting,
repairing, operating and meintaining said ilesa Drain and other
operations of the Reclamation Service incident thereto snd sny
cause of action arising from damage to crops or other improvements
thereon belonglung to the Contractors that may result in comsequence
of such entry is hereby waived by the Coutractors as hereinzbove
provided.

7« The Contractors expressly warrant that they have employed no
Third person to solicit or obtain this contreet in their behalf,
or to cause or to procure the s=me to be obtained upon compensation
in any way contingent, in vwhole or in part, upon such procurement;
and thet they have mot paid, or promised or agreed %o pay, to any :
third person, in considerstion of such procurement, or in compensatien
Tor services in comnection therewith, any brokerage, .comnission, or
percentage upon the zmount recei¥able by them hereunder; and that
they have not, in estimeting the contract price demanded by then,
included any sum by reuason of any such broxerage, commiszion, or
percentage; and that all moneys nayshble to them hereunder are free
from obligation to any other person for services rendered or supposed
to have been rendered, in the procuremsnt of this contract. They
further agree that any breach of this warranty shall constitute
adequate cause for the annulment of this contract by the United
Stetes, and that the United States may retain to its own use Trom any
sums due or to become due thereunder an smount equal to any brokerage,
comnission, or percentage so paid or agreed to be paid. Provided
however, it is understood that this covenant does not anply to the
seiling of goods through & bona fide commercial representative
employed by the contractprs in the regular course of ‘heir business
in dealing with customers other than the Government and whose eomyjen-—
sation is paid, in whole or in part, by commissions on sales made, nor
to the selling of goods. through estsblished comnercisl or selling agents
or agencies regularly engaged in selling such goods.

8. It is undgrstood and egreed that there will be constructed by
and at the expense of the United States & three ton farm bridge and a
flume, of the stendard designed adopted and now reing used on the Rio
Grande project, said bridge to he constructed at Station 851 vlus 00,
said flume to be constructed at Stationm 871 plus 00, of the 1 Paso
Valley iesa Drain, Rio Grande project, and work thereupon shall be
coirnenced and completed within a reasonable time after excavation of
sald bridge and Tlume at the points mentioned. It is further under-

stood and agreed that the verdor and their heirs and assigns will
maintain said struetures in good condition at all times =2nd that the
United States shall not be lisble for zny demage occeurring from lasck
of proper msintensnce of said structures.

- Where the operations of this contract extend beyond the current fiscal year it is understood that

. the contract is made contingent upon Congress making the necessary appropriation for expenditures there-

under after such current year has expired. In case such appropriation as may be necessary to carry out

, this Contract is not made, the contractor hereby releases the United States from all liability due to the fail-
.ure of Congress to make such appropriation.




2. No interest in this agreement shall be transferred by the contractor to any other party, and any
such transfer shall cause annulment of the contract so far as the United States is concerned; all rights of
action, however, for breach of this contract are reserved to the United States, as provided by section 8737,
Re\ji-sed Statutes of the United States.

Q... No member of or Delegate to Congress, or Resident Commissioner, after his election or appoint-
ment, or either before or after he has qualified and during his continuance in office, and no officer, agent, or
employee of the Goveinment shall be admitted to any share or part of this contract or agreement, or to any
benefit to arise thereupon. N othing, however, herein contained shall be construed to extend to any incor-
porated company, where such contract or agreement is made for the general benefit of such incorporation or
company, as provided in section 116 of the act of Congress approved March 4, 1909 (35 Stat. L., 1109).

- It is further stipulated and agreed that in the performance of this contract, no persons shall be
employed who are undergoing sentences of imprisonment at hard labor, which have been imposed by courts
of the several States or Territories or municipalities having criminal jurisdiction.

IN WITNESs WHEREOF, The parties have hereto signed their names the day and year first above written.

. THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
By L. M, TLawson
3 " Project Manager, U. S. R. S.

Jeo B. ROberts

Theresa Mae Roberis

Contracior.

P. O. Address.. 80+9 Moorehous2 Rlock

Approved : . Bl Paseo, Tex.

Otdamar Hemele .
dcting Direetor | Tomersrissmmmm
(Date) Nov. 21 1919

* The approval of the Chief of Construction is not required if he executes the contract in person.

AFFIDAVIT OF DISINTERESTEDNESS.

STATE OF
s$

CoUNTY OF

I do solemnly swear (or affirm) that the copy of contract hereto annexed is an exact copy of contract made by

me personally with ; ; that I made the
same fairly without any benefit or advantage to myself, or allowing any such benefit or advantage corruptly to the said

or any other person; and that the papers accompanying include all those
relating to the said contract, as required by the statute in suth case made and provided.

, U.S. R, S.

Subscribed and sworn to before me at

[oFFICIAL SEAL] this ..ccviiconnne. day of s A D 19 My commission

expires

Nore—Execute this affidavit only on the copy for the Returns Office; not on griginal.




INSTRUCTIONS.

1. Fvery contract for construction or repair of a public work is required by law to be supported by bond.

2. The post-office address of the Contractor must appear in the contract, all dates plainly given and blanks carefully
filled, and all particulars and conditions stated as fully and as clearly as practicable. . .

3. Erasures, interlineations, or other irregularities must be explained over the signature of the parties to this agreement.
A general statement that “erasures and interlineations were made before execution” is not sufficient.

4. Only one copy of a contract should be executed, unless the Contractor requests an executed copy for his files, in
which case the contract may be executed in duplicate.

5. A contract with a firm should describe the Contractor in the preamble as: “

and , partners, doing business under the firm name and style of
the names of all members of the firm being inserted. The contract should be signed in the firm natne by a member of the

'

firm, . .
6. A contract with a corporation should describe the Contractor in the preamble as: “

a corporation duly organized dnder the laws of the State (or Territory) of ” The signature should

be in the following form: * by » (giving official designatiof),

and the corporate seal should be affixed. \ ‘

w. A certificate under seal of the company that the officer signing the contract is authorized to do so should accompany
the contract. If the corporation has no seal the certificate should state that fact. Such certificate of authority once filed
will not be required in a subsequent contract if it bears a reference to the case in which it was furnished.*

8. In the execution of this contract the names of the parties should be signed in the usual manner and as written in the

body of the instrument.

*The engineer may, in his discretion, waive this requirement, and in that event he will file with the contract his certificate to the
effect that the officer signing for and on behalf of the corporation is known to him to be the officer who acts in that capacity for the
corporation.

!




El Paso, Texas, December 19, 1919,

Project Mancger
Chief of Construction, Denver, Colo.

Contrsct - J. B. Roberts and Theresa M, Roberts - Rio
Grande Prcject.

l. The project's copy of the above contract dsted
September 13, 1519 which was approved by the Acting
Dirsctor on Hovember 21, 1919 has becoms 10st or mis-
placed 30 that it cannot be located. Will you kindly
have copy of smame made from that in your office and
forward it to us.

—— e e e

L. K. Iawson//



cfhymed

Bl Paso, Tex,

County Clerk for 21 Paso County Texe
Bl Paso, Texe.

Dear Sir:
Transmitted herewith for official record
is quitelaim deed dated Sente 13, 1919 rumning

from J, B, Roberts and wifTe 10 the United
States.

Very truly yours,
Ce Yo HARVHEY

Aggte Districet Counsel.



E1 Paso, Texas, August 22, 1919.

Judge John F. Weeks,
Caples Puilding,
¥l Paso, Texas.

Dear Sir:

In aceordsance with our understanding that ¥r. Roberts
carmot put us in porsession of an abstract of title to land
taken for the mesa drain, we have prepared guitclzim deed
and a contract, the latter carrying the same consideration,
$282.50, for improveuents on the land, as was named in i1he
other contract wiilich Mr. Robertis sigued last spring.

The quitclaim desad and the conilract are to be siened
by Mr. Roberts and his wife. We will nave the deed recorded
and after this is accomplished will Forward the contract to
our Depsartmerit In Tashington, and thenm authority vwill be is-
sued for payment. This 1s the usual rouvine in handling
transactions of this aature.

Trusting you will find bthe pujsers in acceptable form,
we remein,

Very truly yours,
C @ HALVFKEY

ASg%Ve Districet Councel.
2 incls.



®1 Paso, Texas,
July 25, 1919.

Hr. J. B. Roberts,
Ysleta, Texes.

Dear Sir:-

Judge Weeks was in our office & few days
8g0 incuiring on your behalf as to how we were pro-
gressing with the settlement of lsnd purchase in
connection with the lMesa Drain. We advised him that
we wrote you for the ‘bstract of Title under date
of June 1lth, the sbstract being necesssry for tem-
porary use of the Title Guasrantee eople 1f they
are to issmne their title certificste, which is to
be done in the csse of this purchase. We zlso ade-
vised the Judge that we had not heard from you in
regard to the sbstract, which is 8 fact, znd the
Judge stated thet he would endeavor to see you and
get the abstract =nd we also stated to him that we
would again write you in regard to the matter,

You understand, of course, that payment .
camnot be made until we secure the title guarantee,
and an #Abstract of Title is & pre-reguisite to the
title gusrantee.

Very truly yours,
Ce IFe Harvey

Asst.Distriet Counsele.



£l Pzso, Texas,
Jane 11, 1919,

I:’ZT. 'T . -B . R()b erts .

Ysletla, TexuSe

Reference is had to comtract which you recently
sirmed apreeing to convey 5.05 scres of land to the United
States for the liesa Draine. I you have an &bgtrzet of
title for tihis lsnd, will you kindly bring it to cur office
in the Toltee Building in order that it may be used in
ecommection witlh securing s title guarinty vwkich we must Lave
belore payment can be m&de to you under the contrzct, e
sre merely asking for a loan of your abstract and same will
be in safe custody and will be returned to you &£ soon €S
title guaraniy issues.

If you have not an sbstract of title, we sre foing
to ask you to sien & donation deed runniug to the Sovermment
in conjunction with & contrsct ior improvewents whiech will
be for the seme amount as thet stated in the contract already
signed, ®282.50. e are pursuing tiig course :.ecause if
you have mot an sbstract or title, we canuot secure Litie
gusrenty and the Government officials will have to meke 3
long and painstaking exsmination of your title, which would
very likely interrupt payment to you for & consideresble length
of time, which is a result, we believe, you will desire to
avoide.

Please deliver the abstrsct a2t once, or else a2¢vise
us that you have no abstrect.

Yours very truly,

CRarvey
hgete Dist. Counsel,



CFH:T

Z1 Paso, Texas,
May 21, 31919,

lye Jnoe. J. Veeks,
Capies Bldg.,

E1 Paso, Texas,
Dear Sir:

Under date of ligy 1lb, we wrote you with ref-
erence to eontrset between the Unitcd States snd J. B.
Roberts.

If you esn find time to modify the form of
eeknowledgment 28 requested in our former leiter, we
agk that you do so and kindlyr return the contraast,

Thanking you, we are,

Yours very itruly,
P Bent by OFE

Distriet Couvnsel.



41 Paso, Texzus,
ay 1o, 1919.

lr, Jno. ¥. "'eeks, Attorney,
Caples Building,
Kl Paso, Texss,

Decar Sir:

With reference to the attached contract between
the United ttates and 7. R. Roberts and his wife, it is
noted that the adcknowledgment does not include Hrs.
Theresa }. Roberts in the first varsgraph of the acknowl-
edgment. 48 this acknowledghent is a special form and
rather peculisr in that we do not regerd the second parscrenh
2s anything more thuin a statement of separste examination,
we make it a2 point to insert the name of the wife slso in
the first pesragraph.

Vill you Xkindly join }rs. Roberts in the =acknowledg-
ment proper, ss sbove recuested.
Yours very truly,

Bnc 1le. Dietrict Counsel,



El raso, Texas, Msrch 24, 1919,

Mr. J. B. Roberts,
C/o #r. J. P. Weeks,
Trust Building,

El Paso, Texas.
Dear 8ir:

Enclosad herewith plat showing the right of way re-
quired by the Unlted States for the comstruction of the Bl Pase
Valley Mesa Draim through your land in the Ysleta Grant.

This tract has been appralaed according to regulations
by a member of the El Pasp Valley Water Usera' Association and a
representative of the Reclamation Service, and iu addition to the
flume and bridge ealready constructed will allow you a cash col-
sideration of Two Hundred Eighty-Twe amd 50/100 ($282.60) Dellars.

Enclozed find for your signature agreement to sell. If
a homestead, your wife's signature will also be required.

Yory truly yours,
U. S. RECLAMATION SERVICE
By L. M. LAYSON

Project Mammger.



CFH:T

El Paso, Texas,
Pebruary 17, 191G.

kr. Je. Fe i/leeks, Attorney,
Caples Building,
El Paso, TexzsasS.

Dezar Sir:

In regard to the right of way across J. B.
ioberts' property, you are advised thet Mr. Roberts has
been called upon to execute & donation deed for this right
of way in view of the fact that there is &t present no
crops snd little or no other improvements upon the parti-
~cular lend which the Reclamation Service desires to use.
This land is duly signed up with the water users' associa-
tion and ths stock subscription contract inclndes an agree-
ment to convey necessary right of way for the project
ditches. Our right of way man intends to negotiste further
with Kr. Roberts and if it proves that the improvements
are such &s to warrant g money payament to }r. Roberts for
the right ol way teken, we shall be glad to enter into a
proper contract with him looking to such settlement. Ve
will try to close with Mr. Roberts upon some satisfactory
basis as soon as possible, and, in any event, we desire to
have him feel that the officials of the Reclamation Service
are not trying to ignore his just claims.,

Yours very truly,

PelioDiHT
By Ce.F.Barvey

District Counsel.



